GSVIT Fund on a pro-forma basis as of that date after giving effect to the Fund Transaction. With respect to the Capital Growth Fund Transaction,
the table also sets forth the capitalization of the Ayco Fund which would be reorganized into the Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund and the pro-
forma capitalization of the Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund as adjusted to give effect to the Protective Capital Growth Fund Transaction and
such Transaction combined with the Ayco Acquisition. The following are examples of the number of shares of a GSVIT Fund that would be
exchanged for the shares of its corresponding Fund if the Fund Transaction shown had been consummated on June 30, 2003, and do not reflect the
number of such shares or the value of such shares that would actually be received if the Fund Transaction depicted occurs.

24

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Protective CORESM U.S. Equity Fund and Goldman Sachs CORESM U.S. Equity Fund:

Protective

CORESM

U.S. Equity Fund

Goldman Sachs

CORESM

U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs

CORESM

U.S. Equity Fund

Net Assets: $ 159,135,758 $ 162,524,459 $ 321,660,217
Net Asset Value Per Share: $ 14.17 $ 9.42 $ 9.42
Shares Outstanding: 11,227,578 17,260,475 34,153,868

Protective Capital Growth Fund and Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund:

Protective

Capital

Growth Fund

Goldman Sachs

Capital

Growth Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs

Capital

Growth Fund

Ayco

Growth Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs

Capital

Growth

Fund With

Ayco Fund

Net Assets: $ 123,703,734 $ 22,727,663 $ 146,431,397 $ 12,645,853 $ 159,077,250
Net Asset Value Per Share: $ 14.38 $ 8.53 $ 8.53 $ 7.46 $ 8.53
Shares Outstanding: 8,605,287 2,665,139 17,167,335 1,695,416 18,649,850

Protective Small Cap Value Fund and Goldman Sachs CORESM Small Cap Equity Fund:

Protective

Small Cap

Value Fund

Goldman Sachs

CORESM

Small Cap

Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs

CORESM

Small Cap

Equity Fund

Net Assets: $ 91,307,568 $ 52,523,723 $ 143,831,291
Net Asset Value Per Share: $ 13.54 $ 10.68 $ 10.68
Shares Outstanding: 6,745,438 4,916,476 13,465,874

Protective International Equity Fund and Goldman Sachs International Equity Fund:

Protective

International

Equity Fund

Goldman Sachs

International

Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs

International

Equity Fund

Net Assets: $ 75,670,383 $ 15,006,633 $ 90,677,016
Net Asset Value Per Share: $ 8.00 $ 8.02 $ 8.02
Shares Outstanding: 9,461,837 1,871,599 11,306,809

Protective Growth and Income Fund and Goldman Sachs Growth and Income Fund:

Protective Growth

and Income Fund

Goldman Sachs Growth

and Income Fund

Pro Forma

Goldman Sachs Growth

and Income Fund

Net Assets: $ 161,014,749 $ 40,861,805 $ 201,876,554

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Net Asset Value Per Share: $ 11.48 $ 8.81 $ 8.81
Shares Outstanding: 14,024,727 4,638,454 22,914,816

25

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE FUNDS AND THE GSVIT FUNDS

Management's Discussion of Fund Performance

Protective CORESM U.S. Equity Fund and Goldman Sachs CORESM U.S. Equity Fund

Protective CORESM U.S. Equity Fund

The following provides an overview on the performance of the Protective CORESM U.S. Equity Fund for the one-year period that ended

[…]

2003. The unaudited pro forma combined schedules and financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related
notes of each GSVIT Fund included in its Annual Report to Shareholders for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002, which are incorporated herein
by reference, and the financial statements and related notes of each Fund included in its Annual Report to Shareholders for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2002, which are incorporated herein by reference. Except for the reorganization of the Protective Small Cap Value Fund and the
GSVIT CORESM Small Cap Equity Fund, the combination of each Fund and the GSVIT Fund will be accounted for as a tax-free reorganization.

B-3

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Investments for the Goldman Sachs CORE U.S. Equity Fund and the Protective CORE U.S. Equity Fund
June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Shares Value

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S.

Equity Fund

Protective CORE
U.S.

Equity Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Description

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund
Protective CORE
U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma
Combined Fund

Common Stocks 99.3%

9,600 � 9,600 AIRLINES 0.1%

Southwest Airlines Co. $ 165,120 $ � $ 165,120

BROKERS 2.1%

22,000 18,600 40,600 Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc. 1,462,560 1,236,528 2,699,088

� 3,600 3,600 Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. � 168,048 168,048

39,500 26,500 66,000 Morgan Stanley 1,688,625 1,132,875 2,821,500

11,600 2,500 14,100 The Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. 840,072 181,050 1,021,122

3,991,257 2,718,501 6,709,758

BIOTECHNOLOGY 2.7%

12,652 26,076 38,728 Amgen, Inc. 840,599 1,732,489 2,573,088

33,100 � 33,100

Applera Corp. - Applied Biosystems

Group 629,893 � 629,893

17,600 9,100 26,700 Chiron Corp. 769,472 397,852 1,167,324

� 13,700 13,700 Genentech, Inc. � 988,044 988,044

10,000 3,100 13,100 Gilead Sciences, Inc. 555,800 172,298 728,098

40,200 26,900 67,100 MedImmune, Inc. 1,462,074 978,353 2,440,427

4,257,838 4,269,036 8,526,874

BANKS 10.3%

3,900 10,600 14,500 Associated Banc-Corp. 143,832 390,928 534,760

45,931 46,552 92,483 Bank of America Corp. 3,629,927 3,679,005 7,308,932

8,900 � 8,900 Charter One Financial, Inc. 277,502 � 277,502

119,166 123,666 242,832 Citigroup, Inc. 5,100,305 5,292,905 10,393,210

� 15,200 15,200 National City Corp. � 497,192 497,192

14,700 � 14,700 Popular, Inc. 567,273 � 567,273

6,900 � 6,900 SouthTrust Corp. 187,680 � 187,680

25,700 30,300 56,000 SunTrust Banks, Inc. 1,525,038 1,798,002 3,323,040

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

92,900 71,500 164,400 U.S. Bancorp 2,276,050 1,751,750 4,027,800

62,400 62,200 124,600 Wachovia Corp. 2,493,504 2,485,512 4,979,016

6,600 11,100 17,700 Wells Fargo & Co. 332,640 559,440 892,080

16,533,751 16,454,734 32,988,485

COMPUTER HARDWARE 4.8%

13,400 � 13,400 Advanced Fibre Communications, Inc. 218,018 � 218,018

34,300 37,900 72,200 Cisco Systems, Inc. 572,467 632,551 1,205,018

18,500 22,100 40,600 Comverse Technology, Inc. 278,055 332,163 610,218

94,500 95,400 189,900 Dell Computer Corp. 3,020,220 3,048,984 6,069,204

131,600 128,310 259,910 Hewlett-Packard Co. 2,803,080 2,733,003 5,536,083

15,600 � 15,600 Ingram Micro, Inc. 171,600 � 171,600

11,500 10,300 21,800 Lexmark International, Inc. 813,855 728,931 1,542,786

� 18,900 18,900 Xerox Corp. � 200,151 200,151

7,877,295 7,675,783 15,553,078

CHEMICALS 1.3%

8,800 1,300 10,100 3M Co. 1,135,024 167,674 1,302,698

� 2,500 2,500 Avery Dennison Corp. � 125,500 125,500

� 5,300 5,300 Dow Chemical Co. � 164,088 164,088

50,300 58,500 108,800 Monsanto Co. 1,088,492 1,265,940 2,354,432

8,300 � 8,300 The Sherwin-Williams Co. 223,104 � 223,104

2,446,620 1,723,202 4,169,822

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 6.4%

24,200 43,100 67,300 Adobe Systems, Inc. 776,094 1,382,217 2,158,311

47,500 � 47,500 BMC Software, Inc. 775,675 � 775,675

45,200 � 45,200 Citrix Systems, Inc. 920,272 � 920,272

� 13,200 13,200 Electronic Arts, Inc. � 976,668 976,668

12,600 12,900 25,500 International Business Machines Corp. 1,039,500 1,064,250 2,103,750

32,900 38,400 71,300 Intuit, Inc. 1,465,037 1,709,952 3,174,989

142,500 137,300 279,800 Microsoft Corp. 3,649,425 3,516,253 7,165,678

41,300 93,200 134,500 Oracle Corp. 496,426 1,120,264 1,616,690

� 60,500 60,500 VERITAS Software Corp. � 1,734,535 1,734,535

9,122,429 11,504,139 20,626,568

1

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE
U.S.

Equity Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund
Protective CORE
U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma
Combined Fund

DEFENSE/AEROSPACE 0.1%

4,600 4,100 8,700 The Boeing Co. $ 157,872 $ 140,712 $ 298,584

DIVERSIFIED MANUFACTURING 0.1%

� 11,300 11,300 Rockwell Automation, Inc. � 269,392 269,392

DRUGS 8.6%

2,000 � 2,000 Allergan, Inc. 154,200 � 154,200

� 3,175 3,175 Cardinal Health, Inc. � 204,153 204,153

19,100 16,000 35,100 Eli Lilly & Co. 1,317,327 1,103,520 2,420,847

13,400 � 13,400 Forest Laboratories, Inc. 733,650 � 733,650

70,500 49,600 120,100 Johnson & Johnson 3,644,850 2,564,320 6,209,170

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

53,400 50,200 103,600 McKesson Corp. 1,908,516 1,794,148 3,702,664

54,900 65,300 120,200 Merck & Co., Inc. 3,324,195 3,953,915 7,278,110

92,930 113,275 206,205 Pfizer, Inc. 3,173,560 3,868,341 7,041,901

14,256,298 13,488,397 27,744,695

ELECTRIC UTILITY 2.2%

� 93,800 93,800 Allegheny Energy, Inc. � 792,610 792,610

13,000 � 13,000 Edison International 213,590 � 213,590

33,100 33,400 66,500 Entergy Corp. 1,747,018 1,762,852 3,509,870

� 5,362 5,362 Exelon Corp. � 320,701 320,701

20,700 � 20,700 FPL Group, Inc. 1,383,795 � 1,383,795

30,100 11,600 41,700 PG&E Corp. 636,615 245,340 881,955

3,981,018 3,121,503 7,102,521

ENERGY RESOURCES 5.0%

7,800 � 7,800 Apache Corp. 507,468 � 507,468

34,223 14,765 48,988 ConocoPhillips 1,875,420 809,122 2,684,542

6,100 9,500 15,600 Devon Energy Corp. 325,740 507,300 833,040

107,212 131,754 238,966 Exxon Mobil Corp. 3,849,983 4,731,286 8,581,269

39,600 51,900 91,500 Occidental Petroleum Corp. 1,328,580 1,741,245 3,069,825

� 7,800 7,800 Burlington Resources, Inc. � 421,746 421,746

7,887,191 8,210,699 16,097,890

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 0.6%

33,100 49,200 82,300 Waste Management, Inc. 797,379 1,185,228 1,982,607

FINANCIAL SERVICES 2.0%

15,300 48,000 63,300 American Express Co. 639,693 2,006,880 2,646,573

� 13,500 13,500 Capital One Financial Corp. � 663,930 663,930

4,100 � 4,100 Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc. 285,237 � 285,237

4,700 8,200 12,900 Freddie Mac 238,619 416,314 654,933

52,000 � 52,000 MBNA Corp. 1,083,680 � 1,083,680

17,100 10,200 27,300 SLM Corp. 669,807 399,534 1,069,341

� 3,900 3,900 The Dun & Bradstreet Corp. � 160,290 160,290

2,917,036 3,646,948 6,563,984

FOOD & BEVERAGES 3.4%

39,600 34,839 74,439 Archer-Daniels-Midland Co. 509,652 448,378 958,030

48,700 48,800 97,500 Kraft Foods, Inc. 1,585,185 1,588,440 3,173,625

9,000 � 9,000 SUPERVALU, INC. 191,880 � 191,880

65,000 61,300 126,300 Sysco Corp. 1,952,600 1,841,452 3,794,052

9,500 10,500 20,000 The Coca-Cola Co. 440,895 487,305 928,200

78,300 92,000 170,300 Tyson Foods, Inc. 831,546 977,040 1,808,586

5,511,758 5,342,615 10,854,373

FOREST 0.0%

4,100 � 4,100 International Paper Co. 146,493 � 146,493

GOLD 0.1%

� 6,800 6,800 Freeport-McMoRan Copper & Gold, Inc. � 166,600 166,600

5,300 � 5,300 Newmont Mining Corp. 172,038 � 172,038

172,038 166,600 338,638

GAS UTILITIES 0.1%

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

� 7,600 7,600 ONEOK, Inc. � 149,188 149,188

HEAVY ELECTRICAL 0.1%

9,400 � 9,400 Emerson Electric Co. 480,340 � 480,340

2

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE
U.S.

Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.7%

4,800 � 4,800 Coventry Health Care, Inc. $ 221,568 $ � $ 221,568

25,400 17,600 43,000 Health Net, Inc. 836,930 579,920 1,416,850

14,300 � 14,300 PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. 705,419 � 705,419

1,763,917 579,920 2,343,837

HOME PRODUCTS 3.9%

30,600 29,200 59,800 Avon Products, Inc. 1,903,320 1,816,240 3,719,560

10,200 30,600 40,800 Colgate-Palmolive Co. 591,090 1,773,270 2,364,360

6,800 � 6,800 The Clorox Co. 290,020 � 290,020

4,700 � 4,700 The Gillette Co. 149,742 � 149,742

34,600 32,500 67,100 The Procter & Gamble Co. 3,085,628 2,898,350 5,983,978

6,019,800 6,487,860 12,507,660

INDUSTRIAL PARTS 2.6%

124,300 124,700 249,000 General Electric Co. 3,564,924 3,576,396 7,141,320

9,800 18,200 28,000 W.W. Grainger, Inc. 458,248 851,032 1,309,280

4,023,172 4,427,428 8,450,600

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES 0.1%

3,100 � 3,100 Career Education Corp. 212,102 � 212,102

INFORMATION SERVICES 1.9%

� 41,300 41,300 Computer Sciences Corp. � 1,574,356 1,574,356

12,200 12,800 25,000 Convergys Corp. 195,200 204,800 400,000

33,100 31,400 64,500 Moody�s Corp. 1,744,701 1,655,094 3,399,795

� 27,900 27,900 Sungard Data Systems, Inc. � 722,889 722,889

1,939,901 4,157,139 6,097,040

INTERNET 0.4%

8,600 2,200 10,800 eBay, Inc. 895,948 229,196 1,125,144

� 16,900 16,900 WebMD Corp. � 183,027 183,027

895,948 412,223 1,308,171

LEISURE��0.8% 0.4%

� 46,400 46,400 Eastman Kodak Co. � 1,269,040 1,269,040

LIFE/HEALTH INSURANCE 3.3%

� 14,300 14,300 Aetna, Inc. � 860,860 860,860

52,500 51,500 104,000 MetLife, Inc. 1,486,800 1,458,480 2,945,280

17,300 10,500 27,800 Nationwide Financial Services, Inc. 562,250 341,250 903,500

29,700 27,700 57,400 Principal Financial Group, Inc. 957,825 893,325 1,851,150

58,500 59,200 117,700 Prudential Financial, Inc. 1,968,525 1,992,080 3,960,605

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

� 5,800 5,800 The Mony Group, Inc. � 156,310 156,310

4,975,400 5,702,305 10,677,705

MEDIA 5.4%

183,000 � 183,000 AOL Time Warner, Inc. 2,944,470 � 2,944,470

40,595 39,969 80,564 Comcast Corp. 1,225,157 1,206,264 2,431,421

� 11,700 11,700 EchoStar Communications Corp. � 405,054 405,054

57,600 56,000 113,600 Fox Entertainment Group, Inc. 1,657,728 1,611,680 3,269,408

31,500 121,400 152,900 General Motors Corp. 403,515 1,555,134 1,958,649

67,000 104,600 171,600 Liberty Media Corp. 774,520 1,209,176 1,983,696

12,900 8,300 21,200 PanAmSat Corp. 237,747 152,969 390,716

47,373 40,112 87,485 Viacom, Inc. 2,068,305 1,751,290 3,819,595

9,311,442 7,891,567 17,203,009

MEDICAL PRODUCTS 2.8%

� 3,900 3,900 Abbott Laboratories � 170,664 170,664

24,600 33,300 57,900 Boston Scientific Corp. 1,503,060 2,034,630 3,537,690

17,600 � 17,600 Guidant Corp. 781,264 � 781,264

6,800 13,400 20,200 Medtronic, Inc. 326,196 642,798 968,994

38,800 39,300 78,100 Zimmer Holdings, Inc. 1,747,940 1,770,465 3,518,405

4,358,460 4,618,557 8,977,017

MEDICAL PROVIDERS 0.6%

5,900 � 5,900 Oxford Health Plans, Inc. 247,977 � 247,977

8,800 23,400 32,200 UnitedHealth Group, Inc. 442,200 1,175,850 1,618,050

690,177 1,175,850 1,866,027

MINING 0.2%

� 35,800 35,800 United States Steel Corp. � 586,046 586,046

3

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S.

Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund

MOTOR VEHICLE 2.0%

91,400 60,200 151,600 AutoNation, Inc. $ 1,436,808 $ 946,344 $ 2,383,152

� 45,600 45,600 Delphi Corp. � 393,528 393,528

34,100 18,600 52,700 Ford Motor Co. 374,759 204,414 579,173

46,500 36,700 83,200 General Motors Corp. 1,674,000 1,321,200 2,995,200

� 1,900 1,900 Johnson Controls, Inc. � 162,640 162,640

3,485,567 3,028,126 6,513,693

OFFICE INDUSTRIALS 0.2%

13,300 9,100 22,400 Equity Office Properties Trust 359,233 245,791 605,024

OIL REFINING 0.5%

28,600 10,900 39,500 Sunoco, Inc. 1,079,364 411,366 1,490,730

7,500 � 7,500 Valero Energy Corp. 272,475 � 272,475

1,351,839 411,366 1,763,205

OIL SERVICES 0.9%

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

71,900 43,300 115,200 Halliburton Co. 1,653,700 995,900 2,649,600

9,400 6,600 16,000 Transocean, Inc. 206,518 145,002 351,520

1,860,218 1,140,902 3,001,120

PUBLISHING 0.6%

24,300 11,600 35,900 Deluxe Corp. 1,088,640 519,680 1,608,320

� 4,300 4,300 Tribune Co. � 207,690 207,690

1,088,640 727,370 1,816,010

PACKAGING 0.1%

4,300 � 4,300 Sealed Air Corp. 204,938 � 204,938

PROPERTY INSURANCE 2.6%

6,300 � 6,300 American Financial Group, Inc. 143,640 � 143,640

19,406 20,272 39,678 American International Group, Inc. 1,070,823 1,118,609 2,189,432

18,600 7,000 25,600 CNA Financial Corp. 457,560 172,200 629,760

9,875 � 9,875 Fidelity National Financial, Inc. 303,755 � 303,755

38,300 37,800 76,100 Loews Corp. 1,811,207 1,787,562 3,598,769

3,200 � 3,200 Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. 163,424 � 163,424

� 10,900 10,900 Radian Group, Inc. � 399,485 399,485

� 3,800 3,800 The Progressive Corp. � 277,780 277,780

18,921 18,602 37,523 Travelers Property Casualty Corp. 298,384 293,354 591,738

4,248,793 4,048,990 8,297,783

RAILROADS 0.3%

5,400 21,800 27,200 Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp. 153,576 619,992 773,568

8,400 � 8,400 CSX Corp. 252,756 � 252,756

406,332 619,992 1,026,324

RESTAURANTS 0.6%

16,500 58,900 75,400 Starbucks Corp. 404,580 1,444,228 1,848,808

RETAIL 0.1%

� 10,800 10,800 Kimco Realty Corp. � 409,320 409,320

RETAIL APPAREL 4.4%

8,200 � 8,200 Dillard�s, Inc. 110,454 � 110,454

93,000 95,100 188,100 J. C. Penney Co., Inc. 1,567,050 1,602,435 3,169,485

101,000 104,200 205,200 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 5,420,670 5,592,414 11,013,084

7,098,174 7,194,849 14,293,023

SEMICONDUCTORS 3.6%

81,600 � 81,600 Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. 523,056 � 523,056

26,400 � 26,400 Arrow Electronics, Inc. 402,336 � 402,336

53,200 102,800 156,000 Avnet, Inc. 674,576 1,303,504 1,978,080

96,800 158,200 255,000 Intel Corp. 2,011,891 3,288,029 5,299,920

� 6,600 6,600 Microchip Technology, Inc. � 162,558 162,558

25,600 12,500 38,100 SanDisk Corp. 1,032,960 504,375 1,537,335

102,100 � 102,100 Texas Instruments, Inc. 1,796,960 � 1,796,960

6,441,779 5,258,466 11,700,245

SPECIALTY RETAIL 2.7%

14,800 � 14,800 Best Buy Co., Inc. 650,016 � 650,016

� 21,400 21,400 Circuit City Stores, Inc. � 188,320 188,320

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

4

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S.

Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S. Equity Fund

Pro Forma

Combined Fund

37,100 35,000 72,100 Costco Wholesale Corp. $ 1,357,860 $ 1,281,000 $ 2,638,860

53,400 20,000 73,400 CVS Corp. 1,496,802 560,600 2,057,402

85,200 85,100 170,300 Staples, Inc. 1,563,420 1,561,585 3,125,005

� 5,800 5,800 Williams-Sonoma, Inc. � 169,360 169,360

5,068,098 3,760,865 8,828,963

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

EQUIPMENT 2.3%

� 13,700 13,700 ADTRAN, Inc. � 702,673 702,673

212,800 52,900 265,700 Motorola, Inc. 2,006,704 498,847 2,505,551

62,900 57,500 120,400 QUALCOMM, Inc. 2,248,675 2,055,625 4,304,300

4,255,379 3,257,145 7,512,524

TELEPHONE 3.3%

9,100 � 9,100 AT&T Corp. 175,176 � 175,176

32,600 63,000 95,600

Qwest Communications International,

Inc. 155,828 301,140 456,968

72,122 28,853 100,975 SBC Communications, Inc. 1,842,717 737,193 2,579,910

130,200 113,600 243,800 Sprint Corp. 1,874,880 1,635,840 3,510,720

39,294 60,066 99,360 Verizon Communications, Inc. 1,550,148 2,369,604 3,919,752

5,598,749 5,043,777 10,642,526

THRIFTS 0.1%

� 5,800 5,800 Washington Mutual, Inc. � 239,540 239,540

TOBACCO��1.0% 1.0%

6,700 � 6,700 Loews Corp. - Carolina Group 180,900 � 180,900

35,600 43,400 79,000 R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc. 1,324,676 1,614,914 2,939,590

1,505,576 1,614,914 3,120,490

TRUCK/SEA/AIR FREIGHT 0.3%

7,100 7,300 14,400 United Parcel Service, Inc. 452,270 465,010 917,280

�

WIRELESS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1.4%

31,800 4,400 36,200 ALLTEL Corp. 1,533,396 212,168 1,745,564

93,324 � 93,324 AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. 766,190 � 766,190

� 91,500 91,500 Nextel Communications, Inc. � 1,654,320 1,654,320

500 12,700 13,200 United States Cellular Corp. 12,725 323,215 335,940

2,312,311 2,189,703 4,502,014

TOTAL COMMON STOCKS��

(Cost $309,083,670) $ 161,034,528 $ 158,474,966 $ 319,509,494

Principal Amount

Repurchase Agreements 0.5%

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

$ � $ 494,000 $ 494,000 State Street Corp. 1.00% 7/01/2003 $ � $ 494,000 $ 494,000

Maturity Value $494,000

Dated: June 30, 2003

(Collaterized by $345,000 United States

Treasury bond, 8.125%, 5/15/21 with a

value of $505,263)

(Cost $494,000)

1,200,000 � 1,200,000 Joint Repurchase Agreement Account II 1,200,000 � 1,200,000

1.25% 7/01/2003

Dated June 30, 2003

Maturity Value $1,200,042

Collateralized by Federal Agency

Obligations

(Cost $1,200,000)

Total Repurchase Agreements

(Cost $1,694,000) $ 1,200,000 $ 494,000 $ 1,694,000

TOTAL INVESTMENTS BEFORE

SECURITIES LENDING

COLLATERAL 89.9%

(Cost $310,777,670) $ 162,234,528 $ 158,968,966 $ 321,203,494

Shares

Securities Lending Collateral 0.1%

Boston Global Investments Trust-

375,700 � 375,700 Enhanced Portfolio $ 375,700 $ � $ 375,700

Total Securities Lending Collateral

(Cost $375,000) $ 375,700 $ � $ 375,700

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 100%

(Cost $311,153,370) $ 162,610,228 $ 158,968,966 $ 321,579,194

5

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities
for the Goldman Sachs CORE U.S. Equity Fund and the Protective CORE U.S. Equity Fund
June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Goldman Sachs

CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective

CORE U.S.

Equity Fund Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Assets:
Investments in securities, at value (cost $155,372,988,

$155,404,682 and $310,777,670, respectively) $ 162,234,528 $ 158,968,966 $ � $ 321,203,494
Securities Lending collateral, at value 375,700 � � 375,700
Cash, at value 273,304 200,035 � 473,339
Receivables:

Dividends and Interest, at value 187,045 180,752 � 367,797

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Fund shares sold 176,576 772 � 177,348
Reimbursement from Adviser � 18,273 � 18,273
Securities lending income 23 � � 23

Other assets 2,138 � � 2,138
Total assets 163,249,314 159,368,798 � 322,618,112

Liabilities:
Payables:

Fund shares repurchased 178,183 93,417 � 271,600
Amounts owed to affiliates 99,405 105,579 � 204,984
Payable upon return of securities loaned 375,700 � � 375,700

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 71,567 34,044 � 105,611
Total liabilities 724,855 233,040 � 957,895

Net Assets:
Paid in capital 214,487,398 206,082,194 � 420,569,592
Accumulated undistributed net investment income 576,774 1,716,080 � 2,292,854
Accumulated net realized loss on investment, futures, and

foreign currency related transactions (59,352,790 ) (52,211,410 ) � (111,564,200 )
Net unrealized gain on investments, futures and

translation of assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies 6,813,077 3,548,894 � 10,361,971

Net Assets $ 162,524,459 $ 159,135,758 $ � $ 321,660,217

Total shares of beneficial interest outstanding, $0.001 par
value (unlimited) 17,260,475 11,227,578 5,665,815 (a) 34,153,868

Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share $ 9.42 $ 14.17 $ � $ 9.42

(a) Adjustment to reflect issuance of additional shares based on Goldman Sachs CORE U.S. Equity Fund NAV.

6

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
for the Goldman Sachs CORE U.S. Equity Fund and the Protective CORE U.S. Equity Fund
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Goldman Sachs

CORE U.S. Equity

Fund

Protective CORE

U.S. Equity Fund Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Fund

Investment Income:
Dividends $ 2,340,596 $ 2,460,964 $ � $ 4,801,560
Interest (including securities lending income of $556, $0 and

$556, respectively) 11,644 1,980 � 13,624
Total income 2,352,240 2,462,944 � 4,815,184

Expenses:
Management fees 1,011,538 1,265,050 (158,132)(a) 2,118,456
Custody and accounting fees 95,293 83,359 (58,652)(a) 120,000
Audit fees 16,971 41,484 (38,455)(a) 20,000
Legal fees 9,545 8,115 (2,660)(a) 15,000
Printing fees 27,553 40,805 (28,358)(a) 40,000
Transfer Agent fees 52,858 2,015 51,502(b) 106,375
Trustee fees 10,209 10,406 (10,406)(a) 10,209

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Deferred organization expenses 1,379 � � 1,379
Insurance 3,752 � 4,105(b) 7,857
Other (6,667) � 26,667(a) 20,000
Total expenses 1,222,431 1,451,234 (214,389) 2,459,276
Less - expense reductions (2,767) (186,184) 188,951(c) �

Net Expenses 1,219,664 1,265,050 (25,438) 2,459,276
Net Investment Income 1,132,576 1,197,894 25,438 2,355,908

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investment, futures
and foreign currency transactions:

Net realized gain (loss) from:
Investment transactions (24,724,438) (27,162,121) � (51,886,559)
Futures transactions (228,574) (129,326) � (357,900)

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on:
Investments 25,169,553 24,762,144 � 49,931,697
Futures (28,196) (15,390) � (43,586)
Translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies � (29) � (29)

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)on investment,
futures and foreign currency transactions 188,345 (2,544,722) � (2,356,377)
Net Increase (decrease) in Net Assets Resulting from

Operations $ 1,320,921 $ (1,346,828) $ 25,438 $ (469)

(a) Reflects the anticipated savings as a result of the Reorganization through a reduction in management fees and consolidation of printing, custody
and accounting and other services.

(b) Adjustment to reflect higher expenses due to increase in asset size.
(c) Reflects the anticipated reduction in expenses as a result of the Reorganization.

7

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Investments for the Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund and the Protective Capital Growth Fund
June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Shares Value

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Description

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Common Stocks 98.1%

Banks 6.5%

4,400 25,900 30,300 Bank of America Corp. $ 347,732 $ 2,046,877 $ 2,394,609

12,633 71,833 84,466 Citigroup, Inc. 540,692 3,074,453 3,615,145

5,000 28,000 33,000 State Street Corp. 197,000 1,103,200 1,300,200

2,000 12,200 14,200 The Bank of New York Co., Inc. 57,500 350,750 408,250

5,000 29,000 34,000 Wells Fargo & Co. 252,000 1,461,600 1,713,600

1,394,924 8,036,880 9,431,804

Biotechnology 1.0%

3,200 18,900 22,100 Amgen, Inc. 212,608 1,255,716 1,468,324

Chemicals 2.2%

2,000 11,600 13,600 3M Co. 257,960 1,496,168 1,754,128

4,967 28,732 33,699 E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 206,826 1,196,401 1,403,227

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

464,786 2,692,569 3,157,355

Computer Hardware 5.1%

28,400 165,300 193,700 Cisco Systems, Inc. 473,996 2,758,857 3,232,853

13,300 73,600 86,900 Dell Computer Corp. 425,068 2,352,256 2,777,324

19,200 115,000 134,200 EMC Corp. 201,024 1,204,050 1,405,074

� � Symantec Corporation � �

1,100,088 6,315,163 7,415,251

Computer Software 8.4%

3,300 19,400 22,700

International Business Machines

Corp. 272,250 1,600,500 1,872,750

3,900 23,400 27,300 Intuit, Inc. 173,667 1,042,002 1,215,669

41,800 234,700 276,500 Microsoft Corp. 1,070,498 6,010,667 7,081,165

7,800 48,800 56,600 Oracle Corp. 93,756 586,576 680,332

9,000 49,000 58,000 Sabre Holdings Corp. 221,850 1,207,850 1,429,700

1,832,021 10,447,595 12,279,616

Defense/Aerospace 0.6%

1,000 6,500 7,500 Lockheed Martin Corp. 47,570 309,205 356,775

900 5,600 6,500 Raytheon Co. 29,556 183,904 213,460

1,000 4,000 5,000 United Technologies Corp. 70,830 283,320 354,150

147,956 776,429 924,385

Drugs & Medical Products 11.9%

6,600 37,960 44,560 Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. 179,190 1,030,614 1,209,804

5,900 31,000 36,900 Eli Lilly & Co. 406,923 2,138,070 2,544,993

9,800 54,600 64,400 Johnson & Johnson 506,660 2,822,820 3,329,480

3,800 22,700 26,500 Merck & Co., Inc. 230,090 1,374,485 1,604,575

23,975 135,450 159,425 Pfizer, Inc. 818,746 4,625,618 5,444,364

5,800 33,500 39,300 Schering-Plough Corp. 107,880 623,100 730,980

8,100 48,600 56,700 Wyeth 368,955 2,213,730 2,582,685

2,618,444 14,828,437 17,446,881

Energy Resources 5.1%

1,300 8,000 9,300 Anadarko Petroleum Corp. 57,811 355,760 413,571

935 6,090 7,025 Apache Corp. 60,831 396,216 457,047

3,954 21,895 25,849 ChevronTexaco Corp. 285,479 1,580,819 1,866,298

21,584 108,518 130,102 Exxon Mobil Corp. 775,081 3,896,881 4,671,962

1,179,202 6,229,676 7,408,878

Environmental Services 0.2%

1,600 9,100 10,700 Waste Management, Inc. 38,544 219,219 257,763

Financial Services 6.8%

7,900 45,300 53,200 Fannie Mae 532,776 3,055,032 3,587,808

8

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

8,800 50,300 59,100 Freddie Mac $ 446,776 $ 2,553,731 $ 3,000,507

13,550 80,300 93,850 MBNA Corp. 282,382 1,673,452 1,955,834

1,500 9,000 10,500 Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. 70,020 420,120 490,140

1,800 11,300 13,100 Morgan Stanley 76,950 483,075 560,025

1,500 9,600 11,100 SLM Corp. 58,755 376,032 434,787

1,467,659 8,561,442 10,029,101

Food & Beverage 5.7%

13,090 75,670 88,760 PepsiCo, Inc. 582,505 3,367,315 3,949,820

7,200 42,400 49,600 The Coca-Cola Co. 334,152 1,967,784 2,301,936

5,300 30,380 35,680 Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. 298,019 1,708,267 2,006,286

1,214,676 7,043,366 8,258,042

Forest 1.1%

3,700 22,000 25,700 International Paper Co. 132,201 786,060 918,261

1,800 11,300 13,100 Weyerhaeuser Co. 97,200 610,200 707,400

229,401 1,396,260 1,625,661

Home Products 4.9%

3,100 19,000 22,100 Avon Products, Inc. 192,820 1,181,800 1,374,620

5,000 27,700 32,700 Colgate-Palmolive Co. 289,750 1,605,215 1,894,965

3,800 21,666 25,466 Energizer Holdings, Inc. 119,320 680,312 799,632

4,300 24,700 29,000 The Gillette Co. 136,998 786,942 923,940

3,500 20,500 24,000 The Procter & Gamble Co. 312,130 1,828,190 2,140,320

1,051,018 6,082,459 7,133,477

Hotels 3.6%

21,000 124,900 145,900 Cendant Corp. 384,720 2,288,168 2,672,888

7,000 39,900 46,900 Marriott International, Inc. 268,940 1,532,958 1,801,898

4,000 24,600 28,600

Starwood Hotels & Resorts

Worldwide, Inc. 114,360 703,314 817,674

768,020 4,524,440 5,292,460

Industrial Parts 2.8%

22,800 119,000 141,800 General Electric Co. 653,904 3,412,920 4,066,824

Information Services 2.5%

11,000 61,000 72,000 First Data Corp. 455,840 2,527,840 2,983,680

800 3,520 4,320 Moody�s Corp. 42,168 185,539 227,707

1,700 10,800 12,500 Paychex, Inc. 49,827 316,548 366,375

547,835 3,029,927 3,577,762

Leisure & Entertainment 0.5%

1,200 7,100 8,300 Harrah�s Entertainment, Inc. 48,288 285,704 333,992

4,400 29,600 34,000 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. 54,648 367,632 422,280

102,936 653,336 756,272

Media 11.1%

23,850 141,550 165,400 AOL Time Warner, Inc. 383,747 2,277,539 2,661,286

6,374 37,574 43,948

Cablevision Systems New York

Group 132,324 780,036 912,360

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

7,552 42,376 49,928

Clear Channel Communications,

Inc. 320,129 1,796,319 2,116,448

1,800 11,700 13,500 Cox Communications, Inc. 57,420 373,230 430,650

7,000 41,900 48,900 EchoStar Communications Corp. 242,340 1,450,578 1,692,918

1,800 10,000 11,800 Lamar Advertising Co. 63,378 352,100 415,478

19,700 118,300 138,000 Liberty Media Corp. 227,732 1,367,548 1,595,280

7,900 46,500 54,400 Univision Communications, Inc. 240,160 1,413,600 1,653,760

2,200 16,250 18,450 Valassis Communications, Inc. 56,584 417,950 474,534

14,572 84,896 99,468 Viacom, Inc. 636,214 3,706,559 4,342,773

2,360,028 13,935,459 16,295,487

Oil Services 0.3%

1,400 8,600 10,000 Schlumberger Ltd. 66,598 409,102 475,700

Processors 0.2%

1,400 8,900 10,300 Automatic Data Processing, Inc. 47,404 301,354 348,758

Property Insurance 3.0%

4,800 26,400 31,200 AMBAC Financial Group, Inc. 318,000 1,749,000 2,067,000

6,200 36,296 42,496 American International Group, Inc. 342,116 2,002,813 2,344,929

660,116 3,751,813 4,411,929

9

Shares Description Value

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Common Stocks-(continued)

Goldman Sachs
Capital Growth

Fund

Protective
Capital Growth

Fund
Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Publishing 1.4%

1,500 8,600 10,100 Gannett Co., Inc. $ 115,215 $ 660,566 $ 775,781

500 3,500 4,000 The McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc. 31,000 217,000 248,000

3,200.00 20,000 23,200 The New York Times Co. 145,600 910,000 1,055,600

291,815 1,787,566 2,079,381

Retail Apparel 5.4%

2,300 12,900 15,200 Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. 72,979 409,317 482,296

3,100 17,280 20,380 Family Dollar Stores, Inc. 118,265 659,232 777,497

2,200 13,700 15,900 Lowe�s Companies, Inc. 94,490 588,415 682,905

2,600 14,900 17,500 Walgreen Co. 78,260 448,490 526,750

15,600 86,500 102,100 Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 837,252 4,642,455 5,479,707

1,201,246 6,747,909 7,949,155

Security/Asset Management 0.8%

15,050 97,450 112,500 The Charles Schwab Corp. 151,854 983,271 1,135,125

Semiconductors 3.7%

26,400 141,800 168,200 Intel Corp. 548,698 2,947,171 3,495,869

12,100 66,900 79,000 Texas Instruments, Inc. 212,960 1,177,440 1,390,400

3,300 20,500 23,800 Xilinx, Inc. 83,523 518,855 602,378

845,181 4,643,466 5,488,647

Telephone Equipment 1.0%

6,480 36,200 42,680 QUALCOMM, Inc. 231,660 1,294,150 1,525,810

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Telecommunications 1.8%

8,100 46,800 54,900 SBC Communications, Inc. 206,955 1,195,740 1,402,695

4,828 28,268 33,096 Verizon Communications, Inc. 190,465 1,115,173 1,305,638

397,420 2,310,913 2,708,333

Wireless 0.5%

12,500 84,890 97,390 Crown Castle International Corp. 97,125 659,595 756,720

TOTAL COMMON STOCKS

(Cost $162,714,383) $ 21,374,469 $ 122,330,432 $ 143,704,901

Exchange Traded Fund 0.7%

10,500 10,500

SPDR Trust Series 1 (Cost

$959,055) $ 1,025,115 $ � $ 1,025,115

Principal Amount Repurchase Agreements 1.4%

$ 1,592,000 � $ 1,592,000

State Street Corp. 1.00% 7/01/2003

Maturity Value $1,592,044

(Collaterized by $1,110,000 United

States Treasury Bond, 8.125%,

5/15/21 with a value of

$1,625,629) (Cost $1,592,000) $ � $ 1,592,000 $ 1,592,000

500,000 � 500,000

Joint Repurchase Agreement

Account II 1.25% 7/01/2003

Dated: June 30, 2003 Maturity

Value $500,017 Collateralized by

Federal Agency Obligations (Cost

$500,000) 500,000 � 500,000

Total Repurchase Agreements

(Cost $2,092,000) $ 500,000 $ 1,592,000 $ 2,092,000

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 100.6%

(Cost $165,765,438) $ 22,899,584 $ 123,922,432 $ 146,822,016

10

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities
for the Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund and the Protective Capital Growth Fund
June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Goldman Sachs

Capital Growth

Fund

Protective

Capital Growth

Fund Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Fund

Assets:
Investments in securities, at value (cost $25,548,979,

$140,216,459 and $165,765,438, respectively) $ 22,899,584 $ 123,922,432 $ � $ 146,822,016
Cash, at value 33,638 192 � 33,830
Receivables:

Dividends and Interest, at value 15,918 68,536 � 84,454

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Fund shares sold 82,442 3,391 � 85,833
Reimbursement from Adviser 5,587 13,499 � 19,086

Other assets 445 � � 445
Total assets 23,037,614 124,008,050 � 147,045,664

Liabilities:
Payables:

Investment securities purchased 242,389 181,395 � 423,784
Fund shares repurchased 5,244 15,861 � 21,105
Amounts owed to affiliates 14,807 82,434 � 97,241

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 47,511 24,626 � 72,137
Total liabilities 309,951 304,316 � 614,267

Net Assets:
Paid in capital 28,621,470 162,169,991 � 190,791,461
Accumulated undistributed net investment income 28,788 943,872 � 972,660
Accumulated net realized loss on investment transactions (3,273,200) (23,116,102) � (26,389,302)
Net unrealized loss on investments (2,649,395) (16,294,027) � (18,943,422)
Net Assets $ 22,727,663 $ 123,703,734 $ � $ 146,431,397

Total shares of beneficial interest outstanding, $0.001 par
value (unlimited) 2,665,139 8,605,287 5,896,909(a) 17,167,335

Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share $ 8.53 $ 14.38 $ � $ 8.53

(a) Adjustment to reflect issuance of additional shares based on Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund NAV.

11

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for
for the Goldman Sachs Capital Growth Fund and the Protective Capital Growth Fund
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Goldman Sachs

Capital Growth

Fund

Protective Capital

Growth Fund Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Investment Income:
Dividends $ 245,057 $ 1,648,990 $ � $ 1,894,047
Interest (including securities lending income of $21,

$0, and $21, respectively) 6,429 4,058 � 10,487
Total income 251,486 1,653,048 � 1,904,534

Expenses:
Management fees 136,936 971,433 (60,714)(a) 1,047,655
Custody and accounting fees 52,857 53,116 (35,973)(a) 70,000
Professional fees 37,861 39,211 (34,072)(a) 43,000
Printing fees 22,431 29,456 (16,887)(a) 35,000
Transfer Agent fees 10,743 2,016 35,215(b) 47,974
Trustee fees 11,367 7,892 (7,892)(a) 11,367
Deferred organization expenses 2,035 � � 2,035
Insurance 428 � 2,839(b) 3,267
Other 25,770 7 (5,777)(a) 20,000
Total expenses 300,428 1,103,131 (123,261) 1,280,298
Less - expense reductions (95,072) (131,698) 195,771(c) (30,999)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Net Expenses 205,356 971,433 72,510 1,249,299
Net Investment Income 46,130 681,615 (72,510) 655,235

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investment
transactions:

Net realized loss from investment transactions (1,116,904) (3,973,588) � (5,090,492)
Net change in unrealized gain on investments 1,437,144 1,054,980 � 2,492,124

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on
investment transactions 320,240 (2,918,608) � (2,598,368)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Resulting
from Operations $ 366,370 $ (2,236,993) $ (72,510) $ (1,943,133)

(a) Reflects the anticipated savings as a result of the Reorganization through a reduction in management fees and consolidation of printing, custody
and accounting and other services.

(b) Adjustment to reflect higher expenses due to increase in asset size.
(c) Reflects the anticipated reduction in expenses as a result of the Reorganization.

12

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Investments for the Goldman Sachs CORE Small Cap Equity Fund and the Protective Small Cap Value
Fund
June 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

Shares Value
Goldman Sachs

CORE Small
Cap Equity

Fund

Protective
Small

Cap Value Fund Adjustment(a)
Pro Forma

Combined Fund Description

Goldman Sachs
CORE Small
Cap Equity

Fund

Protective Small
Cap Value

Fund Adjustment
(a) Pro Forma

Combined Fund

Common Stocks 96.9%

AIRLINES 0.8%

3,313 97,959 (97,959) 3,313 AirTran Holdings, Inc. $ 34,687 $ 1,025,631 $ (1,025,631) $ 34,687
